

12-13947-DD, 12-15060-DD, 12-15642-DD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY FINNERTY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STIEFEL LABORATORIES, INC., AND
CHARLES W. STIEFEL,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division

**BRIEF OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of the Securities and Exchange Commission.....	1
Legal Issues Addressed.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Misrepresentations are “deceptive” and violate Section 10(b) whether or not there is also a breach of a duty to disclose.....	4
II. Both defendants had a duty to correct and update their prior statements where their failure to do so would render those statements materially misleading, and Stiefel Lab had a duty to disclose or abstain when repurchasing shares from its stockholder-employees on the basis of material, non-public information.....	6
A. Both Stiefel Lab and Charles Stiefel had a duty to correct and update their prior statements where their failure to do so would render those statements materially misleading.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE

B. Stiefel Lab had a duty to disclose or abstain when repurchasing shares from stockholder-employees on the basis of material, non-public information, and there was no legal impediment to its satisfaction of that duty.....9

1. Generally, a corporation is considered an insider with regard to its duty to either disclose or abstain when purchasing its own shares on the basis of material, non-public information.....10

2. In particular, a privately held corporation repurchasing its shares from its stockholder-employees on the basis of material, non-public information has a duty to disclose that information to sellers or abstain from such repurchases.....14

3. State law is not determinative of the duty to disclose or abstain under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.....19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE

4.	A privately held corporation is not legally barred from fulfilling its duty to either disclose or abstain when repurchasing its shares from its stockholder-employees on the basis of material, non-public information.....	23
a.	Disclosure.....	23
b.	Abstention.....	24
III.	Although a merger is an event of significant magnitude, affirming the jury’s verdict here would not require the Court to conclude that all pre-merger discussions are material as a matter of law.....	28
A.	Affirming the jury’s presumed finding that the pre-merger discussions in this case were material does not mean that all pre-merger discussions are material as a matter of law.....	29
B.	Under the probability/magnitude standard for materiality, a merger is an event of significant magnitude.....	30
	Conclusion.....	31
	Certificate of Compliance.....	32
	Certificate of Service.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 1456 (1972).....	5, 15
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533, 65 U.S.L.W. 2042 (1996).....	21
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
* <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S.Ct. 978 (1988).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Broder v. Dane</i> , 384 F. Supp. 1312 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	21
* <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 9
* <i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 100 S. Ct. 1108 (1980).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646, 103 S. Ct. 3255 (1983).....	23

* Indicates citations upon which the Commission primarily relies.

<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051, 13 Del. J. Corp. L. 1131 (Del. Ch. 1987)	21, 22
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	27
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp., v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375, 103 S. Ct. 683 (1983)	19
<i>Jackvony v. RIHT Finance Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Jelke v. C.I.R.</i> , 507 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Jordan v. Duff & Phelps</i> , 815 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 901 (1988)	14, 17, 23
<i>Kohler v. Kohler Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1963)	11
* <i>Laird v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350, 111S. Ct. 2773 (1991)	20
<i>Langford v. Rite Aid of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000)	19, 20

<i>Levinson v. Basic Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988).....	11, 18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	28
* <i>McCormick v. Fund American Co., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 13, 17, 18
<i>National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904, 30 Del. J. Corp. L. 568 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Rogen v. Ilikon Corp.</i> , 361 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1966).....	11, 18
<i>Roton Barrier, Inc. v. Stanley Works</i> , 79 F.3d 1112 (Fed Cir. 1996).....	23, 24
<i>Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>SEC v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>SEC v. Geon Industries, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28, 30
<i>SEC v. MacDonald</i> , 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995).....	30

<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>SEC v. Stiefel Laboratories Inc., et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-24438 (S.D. Fl., Miami Division)	C-1, C-2, i, 1, 2
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	25
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002)	5
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	11, 18, 21
* <i>Smith v. Duff & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>State Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S.148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	26
<i>TSC Industrial, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438, 96 S. Ct. 2126 (1976)	28, 29

<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	1
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Williams v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(a)(9), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(9).....	16
Section 3(a)(47), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(47).....	25, 26
*Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	1, 4, 5, 16, passim
Section 12(k)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78l(k)(1).....	25
Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)(1).....	21

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

*Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	1, 4, 5, 16, passim
Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(1).....	24
Rule 10b-18, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-18.....	12, 13

Employee Retirement Income Security Act

29 U.S.C. 1021(i).....24, 25, 26

Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. 409(h).....25, 27

26 C.F.R. 54.4975-7(b)(12)(ii)25

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (Section 306).....27

8 Del.C. 342.....15, 19, 22

8 Del.C. 356.....22

MISCELLANEOUS

Purchases of Certain Equity Securities by the Issuer and Others,

Release No. 33-6434, 1982 WL 33916 (Nov. 17, 1982).....12, 13

Order Granting an Application of BF Enterprises, Inc.,

Release Number 34-66541, 2012 WL 759371 (Mar. 8, 2012).....17, 18

Loss, Seligman and Paredes, Securities Regulation,

Chapter 9(B)(5) (May 2013).....12

Donald C. Langevoort, Who is an insider?-The issuer itself,

18 Insider Trading Regulation, Enforcement and Prevention § 3:6

(April 2013).....12

Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Corporate Affirmative Disclosure Obligations</i> , 4 Law Sec. Reg. §12.19[1][B] (Jan. 2013).....	12
O'Neal & Thompson, 1 <i>Close Corp and LLCs: Law and Practice</i> (Rev. 3d ed. Nov. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Final Rule Relating to Notice of Blackout Periods to Participants and Beneficiaries</i> , 68 FR 3716-01, 2003 WL 158515 (Jan. 24, 2003).....	27
Rachal Shapiro, et al., <i>ERISA Fiduciary Duties Regarding 401(k) & ESOP Investments in Employer Stock</i> , SU014 ALI-ABA 113 (Oct. 2012).....	27
Michael B. Snyder, 3 <i>Compensation and Benefits</i> § 38:104 (May 2013).....	25
